
 

 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Wednesday, 4th October, 2023 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Melanie Morley 
Email: Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk 

  

 Executive Director Place 

 Adam Wilkinson 

 Email: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 PUBLIC INFORMATION 

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors A Bunday, M Bunday, Beaurain, Mrs 
Blatchford, Kenny, Moulton, Noon, Powell-Vaughan, Whitbread and Windle. 
Role of the Sub-Committee Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the 

four key goals: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to access and 
maximise opportunities to truly thrive, Southampton will 
focus on ensuring residents of all ages and backgrounds 
have strong foundations for life 

 A proud and resilient city - Southampton’s greatest 
assets are our people. Enriched lives lead to thriving 
communities, which in turn create places where people 
want to live, work and study 

 A prosperous city - Southampton will focus on growing 
our local economy and bringing investment into our city. 

 A successful, sustainable organisation - The 
successful delivery of the outcomes in this plan will be 
rooted in the culture of our organisation and becoming 
an effective and efficient council. 

 
Fire Procedure:- In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound, and you will 
be advised by Council officers what action to take. 
Access:- Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
Smoking policy:- The Council operates a no-smoking 
policy in all civic buildings. 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video 
or audio recording of meetings open to the public, for 
either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording a meeting 
or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, 
or to leave the meeting.  By entering the meeting room, 
you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and 
or/training purposes. The meeting may be recorded by 
the press or members of the public.  Any person or 
organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any 
meeting of the Council is responsible for any claims or 
other liability resulting from them doing so.  Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings is 
available on the Council’s website. 

 
Dates of Potential Meetings for the Municipal Year 
Meetings are scheduled on a weekly basis usually at 
4pm on a Wednesday evening. 

The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:- 

 Determination of applications for 
review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates; 

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits;  

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for: 

 Variation of designated 
premises supervisors 

 Transfer of premises licences 

 Personal licences for the sale of 
alcohol 

 Determination of objections to 
temporary event notices. 

Relevant Representations  
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing. 
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only
[...]
 policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision-making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 
2023  and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - RITAS 48-49 
OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DP (Pages 5 - 48) 
 

 Hearing to consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of  
Ritas, 48-49 Oxford Street, Southampton SO14 3DP. 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors M Bunday, Mrs Blatchford and Whitbread 
 

 
9. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor M Bunday, as Chair of the Licensing Committee, would be 
Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
 

10. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the hearing was a hybrid hearing, with some of the participants in 
the room and other parties to the hearing participating online. One of the objectors had 
submitted a request to attend the hearing in person, which had been agreed by the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee in consultation with Democratic and Legal Services.  
The option to attend the hearing in person or remotely had been offered to all relevant 
parties. 
 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Sub- Committee meeting on 28 June 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

 
RESOLVED: 

i) That the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues, the parties to the hearing press and the public 
unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 
2005), would be invited to return immediately following that private session at 
which time the matter would be determined and decision of the Sub-Committee 
announced; 

ii) And that the online live stream of the meeting would end when the Sub-
Committee moved into private session and for the press and the public who had 
not attended in person the decision of the Sub-Committee would be published 
on the Council’s website. 

 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - CHILLI FLAMES, 7 BEDFORD PLACE, 
SOUTHAMPTON, SO15 2DB  

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 7 - 
 

This hearing was held as a hybrid hearing with some people attending in person and 
some people attending virtually using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live online for 
the press and public to view via the Live Events platform. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application as submitted. 
Representations by all the parties present at the hearing as well as written 
representations were also fully taken into consideration.   
 
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. The Human Rights Act 1998, 
The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been 
considered whilst making the decision.  
 
At the outset of the meeting, it was established that the Applicant amended the 
application so that the terminal hour Thursday to Saturday would be 04:00. The 
applicant also confirmed that he agreed the conditions proposed by Hampshire 
Constabulary. It was noted that none of the responsible authorities had made 
representations.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant, Mr Thayalan, one of the objectors, Ms L 
Barter and a supporter of the application, Mr V Pulen.  On questioning around issues of 
noise and public safety the Sub-Committee was satisfied with the responses provided 
by the Applicant. 
 
Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence in 
accordance with the amended application so that the terminal hour Thursday to 
Saturday would be 04:00; and subject to the conditions set out in the email from PC 
Mark Hawley dated 7th June 2023.  
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice that the premises fell within a Cumulative 
Impact Area and so there was a rebuttable presumption not to grant the application. 
The Sub-Committee would need to be satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated 
that the presumption could be reasonably rebutted to grant the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee has listened to the concerns of the local residents, but those 
concerns largely related to speculation as to what might happen at the premises. The 
Sub-Committee received legal advice that speculation as to what may happen cannot 
be considered.   
 
Where those concerns were speculative but potentially cumulatively impacted on the 
Licensing Objectives the Sub-Committee noted that no responsible authority had raised 
a concern. Legal Advice was given that the responsible authorities are regarded as 
experts in their respective fields. 
 
This together with responses provided by the Applicant to questioning regarding steps 
to address potential issues alongside the revised application with conditions proposed 
by the police; the Sub-Committee decided that the presumption not to grant had been 
rebutted and the application could and should be granted on those terms. 
  

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

Residents should be assured that if the concerns they have raised do materialise they 
have the right to seek a review of the licence which would be heard by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive 
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT                    

 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF 
A PREMISES LICENCE – Ritas 48 - 49 Oxford Street 
Southampton SO14 3DP 
 

DATE OF HEARING Wednesday 04 October 2023 16.00 
 REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – PLACE 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 15th August 2023 Application Received 15th August 2023 

Application Valid : 15th August 2023 Reference : 2023/02921/01SPRV 

 

 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 
 

Safeguarding Children 
 No Response 

 

Fire Service 
 Satisfactory 

 

Environmental Health - Licensing 
 No Response 

 

Home Office 
 No Response 

001
Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

 

Public Health Manager 
 No Response 

 

Planning & Sustainability - Development Control - 
Licensing 

 No Response 

 

Police - Licensing 
 No Response 

 

Trading Standards 
 No Response 

Other Representations 
Name Address Contributor Type 

  
  
Andrew and Lesley Goodall 

63A Oxford Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3DL 
 

Resident  

     
 Cllr Sarah Bogle 

Lower Ground Floor 
East Wing 
Civic Centre  
SO14 7LY 

Ward Councillor
  

     
 Mr Colin Beaven 

5 Oxford Mews 
Latimer Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3EE 
 

Resident  

     
 Ms. Catherine Simpson 

7 Oxford Mews 
Latimer Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3EE 
 

Resident  

     
 Mr Stevie Timberlake 

47A Oxford Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3DP 

Resident  - 
Supporting 

 
 Legal Implications 

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an application 
for variation of a premises licence or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of 
grant of an application for variation of a premises licence, subject to the determination of the 

002
Page 6



  

application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

• its own statement of licensing policy 

• the Statutory Guidance 
An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities sought. 
An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is 
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any other 
person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to 
grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 
In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in accordance, in 
particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of 
natural justice. 
The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence 
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 
Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be 
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written representation. 
Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written representation should be 
served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to allow proper consideration. A 
failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced 
or relied up at the hearing. 
The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty 
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

• The Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a 
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights 
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an 
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the 
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the 
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect 
another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. 
The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations. 

Copies of the application for variation of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed 
to this report. 

 

Equality Act 2010 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act.  It 
also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between persons 
who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.   This means having due 
regard to the need to removing or minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of 
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding.  The relevant protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment; 
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation. 

003
Page 7



  

 

 SUMMARY 
 
This application is for a variation to the current licensable hours.  The applicant wishes to 
extend Live Music by 1 hour, Recorded Music by half an hour and to extend the Sale of 
Alcohol by 1 hour and to make this both on and off premises to allow deliveries.  Also to add 
Late night refreshment and extend the licensable area of the premises to include the front and 
back terraces. 
 
Applicant  NSR Holdings (UK) Ltd.     
Designated Premises Supervisor  Richard Sargent  

 
Licensable Activities. 
  
Live music 
 Monday         11:00  - 00:00 
 Tuesday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Wednesday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Thursday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Friday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Saturday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Sunday   11:00  - 00:00 
  
Recorded music 
 Monday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Tuesday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Wednesday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Thursday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Friday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Saturday   08:00  - 00:00 
 Sunday   08:00  - 00:00 
  
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Tuesday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Wednesday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Thursday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Friday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Saturday   23:00  - 00:30 
 Sunday   23:00  - 00:30 
  
Supply by retail of alcohol 
 Monday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Tuesday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Wednesday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Thursday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Friday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Saturday   11:00  - 00:00 
 Sunday   11:00  - 00:00 
 
 

004
Page 8



  

 
This application has received no representations from Responsible Authorities but has 
received four objecting representations and one supportin
[...]
iefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
Rita's is a auccessful and established art deco craft cocktail bar and restaurant in the heart of 
Oxford St, SOUTHAMPTON.  Ostensibly we wish to build on our current success by (a) 
extending the operating hours, (b) extending the licensable area, (c) adding late night 
refreshmentand (d) extend the offer of cocktails by home delivery.  The rationale for this 
extension of operating hours is that our market research shows us that with the recent rise in the 
cost of living, our customers are entering the Night Time Economy later, and this is matched by 
a reduction in our footfall (and revenue) during the earlier hours.  We start to get a healthy 
volume of customers from 21:00hrs, and therefore staying open later will allow us to recoup on 
lost revenue and make our business more sustainable.

OPERATING HOURS:

We have an area at the back of the premises which opens on to Queen Terrace.  We would like 
to open this from 08:00 as a coffee shop serving coffees, teas, soft drinks, and food.  We would 
then seek to serve alcohol from 11:00 in line with our current licence.  NB  In the evening, we 
seek to use this as a private function area, albeit we can occasionally incorporate it into the 
main bar area for speal events and occasions.

Therefore these premises will primarily be a sit down coffee shop/bistro until 17:00 when it will 
become a Cocktail Bar and Restaurant until close.

An extension to the opening hours is sought from 00:00 to 00:30 with an extension to the supply 
of alcohol from 23:00 to 00:00 hence.  We also wish to add late night refreshment to the Licence 
from the hours of 11:00-00:30.

LICENSABLE AREA:
We wish to extend the footprint of our Licence to entail the front (Oxford Street) and back 
terrace (Queen's Terrace) areas of the property, both to have the ability to sell and serve alcohol 
to customers who can tyhen consume alcohol and food on these areas.

Regarding the 
[...]
lds a personal licence.

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

 1 SIGNAGE
Notices will be displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave 
the premises and area quietly.

 2 CCTV
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public areas 
including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit.  The system will be able to cope with 
strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout the premises as well as outside 
areas.
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.
The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity.  All 
equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all recorded footage 
must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days.
Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system is functioning 
correctly and that data is being securely retained.
The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has measures to 
prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected.
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours to be able to 
provide viewable copies immediately to police on request when investigating allegations of offences or 
criminal activity.  Any images recovered must be in a format that can be viewed on readily available 
equipment without the need for specialist software.
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment, the Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report 
the failure to the Hampshire Police Licensing Unit within 24 hours, and arrangements made to repair the 
fault without delay.

030
Page 34



1821034.docx

A competent trained person in the use of and operation of the CCTV must be in attendance at the 
premises at all times th
[...]
l normally be invited to put their case 
first. 

28. The following procedure will apply to each person making a representation in turn:- 
(a) The person making a representation (or their representative) may present their case. 
(b) If the Sub-Committee permits, the person making a representation may call those 

witnesses whose names have been provided in advance to support their objection. 

(c) Where a group of witnesses wish to speak in support of the objection for similar 
reasons, where possible, one person should act as spokesperson for the whole 
group. The Sub-Committee may reasonably refuse permission for a witness to be 
heard if their evidence simply repeats points already made. 

042
Page 46



Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee 

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure  

 

 

 

(d) The Chair will invite the applicant to seek clarification on any points made by those 
making representations. 

(e) Members of the Sub-Committee or the Legal Advisor, if so permitted by the Chair, 
may seek clarification of those making representations or any witnesses. 

Summing up 

29. The Chair will invite each person making a representation to make a final statement or 
sum up their case. 

30. The Chair will invite the applicant to make a final statement or sum up their case. 

Sub-Committee’s decision 

31. 
(a) At the end of the hearing the Sub-Committee will move to private session whilst it 

considers the matter. 
(b) The Sub-Committee’s legal advisor will remain to provide legal advice and the 

democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal 
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons. 

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome. 
(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to 

the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision 
and the reasons for it. 

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision 
(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as 

possible. 
In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the 
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints  (and  the 
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not 
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the 
hearing or the last day of the hearing. 

043
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - RITAS 48-49 OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DP
	Ritas - Draft Hearing Report
	Ritas - Application
	Ritas - Plan
	Sheets and Views
	NTS


	Ritas - Current Licence
	Ritas - Public Rep - Cahterine Simpson
	Ritas - Public Rep - Cllr Sarah Bogle
	Ritas - Public Rep - Colin Beaven
	Ritas - Public Rep - Mr and Mrs Goodall
	Ritas - Supporting Pub Rep - Stevie Timberlake
	Ritas - Hearing procedure
	Procedure – Applications etc. under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005
	Preliminary matters
	General information on the conduct of the hearing
	Hearing Procedure
	The applicant
	The representations
	Summing up
	Sub-Committee’s decision









Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors M Bunday, Powell-Vaughan and Whitbread 
 

Apologies: None  
 

  
 

14. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor M Bunday, as Chair of the Licensing Committee, would be 
Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

15. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the hearing was a virtual meeting, with the participants to the 
hearing participating online.  
 
The Sub-Committee would move into private session in order to receive legal advice 
when determining issues, the parties to the hearing press and the public unless 
otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005), would be 
invited to return immediately following that private session at which time the matter 
would be determined and the decision of the Sub-Committee announced. 
 
The online live stream of the meeting would end when the Sub-Committee moved into 
private session and for the press and the public who had not attended in person the 
decision of the Sub-Committee would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Sub-Committee meeting on 20 July 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED: 
i) That the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 

advice when determining issues, the parties to the hearing press and the public 
unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 
2005), would be invited to return immediately following that private session at 
which time the matter would be determined and decision of the Sub-Committee 
announced; 

ii) And that the online live stream of the meeting would end when the Sub-
Committee moved into private session and for the press and the public who had 
not attended in person the decision of the Sub-Committee would be published 
on the Council’s website. 

 
18. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - RITAS 48-49 

OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DP  

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 



 

- 10 - 
 

 
This hearing was held as a remote hearing with all parties attending virtually using 
Microsoft Teams and was streamed live online for the press and public to view via the 
Live Events platform. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a variation of the 
premises licence at Ritas,48-49 Oxford Street, Southampton, SO14 3DP. It has given 
due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and 
the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.  The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality 
Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 were borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.  
  
The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all the evidence submitted, both 
in writing and given orally at the hearing.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that representation had been made by one resident in 
support of the application, and two residents and a local ward councillor on behalf of 
other residents objecting to it. No other responsible authority had made 
representations.  
 
The application was for a variation to the current licensable hours. The applicant wished 
to extend live music by one hour, recorded music by half an hour, to extend the sale of 
alcohol by one hour and to make this both on and off the premises to allow deliveries, 
and extend the licensable area of the premises to include the front and back areas. The 
applicant also wanted to add late night refreshment, but this was withdrawn at the 
meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant, his representative, Mr Beavan, 
Mr Goodall, Mr Timberlake and Cllr Paffey, who spoke on behalf of Cllr Bogle, both 
orally at the hearing and in written representations. 
 
Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee decided to grant the variation of 
the licence in accordance with the application subject to the suggested additional 
conditions suggested by the Applicant in their application and their email dated 29 
September 2023. The sub-committee also imposed the following condition:  
 
a minimum of two SIA accredited staff shall be in attendance at the premises between 
7:30pm until the close of the premises, every Friday and Saturday and the day 
preceding a Bank Holiday weekend or festive occasions (e.g. Christmas or Easter). 
 
Noting that the application for late night refreshment was withdrawn, no decision was 
made on that application. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Legislation provides for a presumption of the granting of a variation of a premises 
licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the community. 
 



 

- 11 - 
 

The Sub-Committee heard from local residents Mr Beavan, Mr Goodall and the local 
ward Councillor Paffey, opposing the application and the Applicant, his representative 
Mr Semper, and Mr Timberlake for the applicant Ritas. 
 
The Sub-Committee has listened to the concerns of the local residents which included 
additional noise, crime and disorder. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the residents, it noted that most of the 
concerns appeared to be caused by other premises in the area. There was a 
suggestion by one of the residents that a noise nuisance complaint against the 
Applicant was being investigated by Environmental Health, however the Environmental 
Health department entered no responses when consulted and the complaint was not 
included in the paperwork. The sub-committee concluded that it could only give little 
weight to this, given the lack of supporting paperwork or corroboration from 
Environmental Health.  
 
Generally, residents are concerned that any additional extension to licensable activities 
will lead to an increase in public nuisance.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine to what extent, if at all, the proposed variation would lead to additional issues 
at the premises. Given the lack of responses from the Responsible Authorities, the sub-
committee determined this to be speculation based on the operation of other premises, 
not based on how the Applicant itself operates.    
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the further eleven conditions sent by the 
Applicant’s representative in their email of 29 September, along with those suggested in 
their original application, and the additional condition imposed above, sufficiently 
promoted the Licensing Objectives. Given the increased hours, the larger footprint, and 
the amount of people that will be in the premises late at night, the Sub-Committee were 
uncomfortable with the lack of security at a time when residents were leaving the 
premises. 
 
Members of the public should be assured that there is a general right to review a 
premises licence which can be brought by residents or responsible authorities, where 
there is evidence that the objectives are not being met. In the event that the premises 
causes issues of concern the licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that stage 
where the evidence supports it. 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged the genuine concerns of the residents and were 
sympathetic to them, but was limited to dealing with the application in accordance with 
the Licensing Objectives. 
 
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive 
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full. 
 

 


